

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BENNIE E. DEMPS,

CASE NO. SC00-1118

Appellant,

Lower Tribunal No. 77-116-CF

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee(s).

---

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF  
THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, STARKE,  
BRADFORD COUNTY, FLORIDA

DENIAL OF APPELLANT'S FOURTH MOTION TO  
VACATE JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE, PURSUANT  
TO RULE 3.850, FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

CASE NO: 77-116-CFA

---

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

BILL SALMON  
Attorney for Appellant, DEMPS  
Post Office Box 1095  
Gainesville, Florida 32602-1095  
(352) 378-6076  
Florida Bar No: 0183833

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... iv

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT

**I. FUNDAMENTAL DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS ..... 8**

**II. DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS, PREJUDICIAL WITHHOLDING OF EXCULPATORY MATERIAL AND STATE’S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ABSOLUTE DISCOVERY OBLIGATION ..... 9**

**III. EVIDENTIARY HEARING GRANTED, SCHEDULED AND CONTINUED .... 11**

**IV. DENIAL OF EQUAL PROTECTION ..... 23**

**V. DENIAL OF FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS AND PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS RAISED TO A SUBSTANTIVE LEVEL ..... 28**

**VI. PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT, DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS, EQUAL PROTECTION AND SUMMARY GRANTING OF EVIDENTIARY HEARING ..... 30**

**VII. THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF A STAY AND THE TOTAL DISREGARD OF DEMPS’ PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS UNDER FLORIDA LAW IN DEFERENCE TO THE EXECUTIVE’S SCHEDULED EXECUTION DATE VIOLATE DEMPS’ STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS ..... 32**

CONCLUSION ..... 34

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

This brief is in supplementation to the rough draft of Merit Brief of Appellant which was fax-filed with the Clerk on June 1, 2000. Counsel thanks the Court to its patience and consideration.

The current Record on Appeal consists of four volumes. In this brief, Appellant will cite to the record by using the volume number, comma, page number(s) in parentheses. For example, a citation to page 12 of Volume One would read (I,12).

References to the record on appeal from appeal of Mr. DEMPS’ third motion for post conviction relief are also referenced herein. Appellant will cite to that record by using “V” for the volume number, a dash, and page number(s) in bold parentheses. For example, a citation to page 12 of volume one of the previous record would read **(V1-12)**.

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Barefoot v. Estelle</u> , 463 U.S. 880, 103 S. Ct. 3383, 77 L. Ed. 2d 1090 (1983) .....	8
<u>Demps v. Dugger</u> , 514 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1982) (Kogan and Barkett, JJ., dissenting) .....	1
<u>Demps v. Dugger</u> , 58 USLW 3685 (U.S. April 16, 1990) .....	1
<u>Demps v. Dugger</u> , No. 75,944 (Fla. May 7, 1990) .....	1
<u>Demps v. State</u> , 395 So. 2d 501 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 433 (1981) .....	1
<u>Demps v. State</u> , 416 So. 2d 808, 809 (Fla. 1982) .....	1
<u>Demps v. State</u> , 462 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1984) .....	1
<u>Demps v. State</u> , 515 So. 2d 1385 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	1
<u>Demps v. Wainwright</u> , 805 F. 2d 1426 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	1
<u>Eddings v. State</u> , 455 U.S. 104, 102 S. Ct. 869, 71 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1982) .....	8
<u>Green v. State</u> , 627 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 1993) .....	33
<u>James v. Singletary</u> , 957 F. 2d. 1562 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	21

<u>Jones v. State,</u> 446 So. 2d 1059 .....	20
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 478 So. 2d 346 .....	20
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998) .....	27
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 414 U.S. 419, 115 S. Ct. 1555, 131 L. Ed. 490 (1995) .....	20
<u>Roe v. Flores Ortega,</u> 13 Fla. L. Weekly S1222, 120 S. Ct. 1029 (Fla. 02/23/00) .....	33
<u>Spalding v. Dugger,</u> 527 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1988) .....	33
<u>Spaziano v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 1363 (Fla. 1995) .....	33
<u>State v. Bolius and Jacobitti,</u> No. 77-213-CF (Bradford County) .....	3
<u>Stinhorst v. State,</u> 498 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 1986) .....	19-20
<u>Young v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1992) .....	20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 3.850 .....	2, 5, 12, 13, 29, 30
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 9.140 .....	8, 28
